No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the year ended 31 December 2023 and
the year ended 31 December 2022. Capital comprises share capital, statutory reserve, retained earnings and non-
controlling interests and is measured at SR 1,091.8 million as at 31 December 2023 (2022: SR 914.8 million).

Item 2023 SR 2022 SR

Equity 1,091,762,602 914,772,965

Liabilities (excluding deferred revenue) 1,865,831,833   1,363,498,552

2,957,594,435 2,278,271,517

Item 2023 SR 2022 SR

Gearing ratio 63.1% 59.85%

Current ratio (excluding deferred revenue) 0.93 1.12

Item 2023 SR 2022 SR

Current financial assets 305,893,860 323,436,207

Current financial liabilities excluding deferred revenue (400,047,629) (295,782,201)

Net current financial (liability) asset position (94,153,769) 27,654,006

35	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)
Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/
(decreased)profit or loss for the year by amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variable
remain constant.

Variable rate instruments 2023 SR 2022 SR

100 bp Increase (1,128,092) (952,280)

100 bp Decrease   1,128,092 952,280

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated
with financial instruments. Liquidity risk may result from an inability to realize financial assets quickly at an
amount close to its fair value. The Group manages its liquidity risk by monitoring working capital and cash flow
requirements on regular basis. The Group manages its liquidity risk by ensuring that bank facilities are available.
The table below summarizes the maturity profile of the Group’s financial liabilities, excluding lease liability,
based on contractual undiscounted payments.

[…]

The Group, in its normal course of business, obtains lands on leases and constructs buildings on them. Since the
adoption of IFRS 16, the Group had been capitalising the depreciation of right-of-use assets related to the lands to
the cost of buildings during the time of construction. In November 2023, SOCPA’s published a clarification related to
the capitalisation of depreciation of right of use assets, in relation to a leased land, to the cost of building during the
construction period surfaced as a result of an enquiry it received. As a consequence, the Group applied the SOCPA’s
clarification retrospectively by restating prior years. Hence, cost of revenue was understated during those years.
Based on the surfaced clarification, the Group has accounted for the effect of this clarification in these consolidated
financial statements in accordance with IAS 8, Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

The resultant impact of the above mentioned restatement on each of the impacted consolidated financial statements
line items for the prior periods is reflected in the table below:

Effect on the statement of financial position
as of 1 January 2022

As previously
reported SR

Restatement
SR

As restated
SR

Property and equipment 1,509,992,894 (21,265,334) 1,488,727,560

Retained earnings 204,112,819 (19,138,801) 184,974,018

Statutory reserve 76,623,240 (2,126,533) 74,496,707

Effect on the statement of financial position
as of 31 December 2022

As previously
reported SR

Restatement
SR

As restated
SR

Property and equipment 1,534,965,640 (23,766,143) 1,511,199,497

Retained earnings 312,356,345 (21,389,529) 290,966,816

Statutory reserve 102,349,153 (2,376,614) 99,972,539

Effect on the statement of profit or loss
for the year ended 31 December 2022

As previously
reported SR

Restatement
SR

As restated
SR

Cost of revenue 629,667,673 2,500,809 632,168,482

Basic and diluted earnings per share 4.91 (0.05) 4.86

  145

Leejam Sports Company  |  Financial Statements

144

Leejam Sports Company  |  Annual Report 2023

Listed on the Saudi Stock Exchange (Tadawul), Leejam Sports Company SJSC owns and operates Fitness Time chains
in Saudi Arabia and the United Arab Emirates.

Leejam’s facilities provide a modern, clean, and welcoming environment for the community, filled with the latest in
fitness technology, highly trained professional staff, and an operating philosophy that exceeds international standards.

All information included in this document is for general use only and has not been independently verified, nor